Exhibit No:	SCG-26	
Docket No.:	R.13-11-005	
Witness:	Cross Exhibit	



SOCALGAS RESPONSE TO PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE

DATA REQUEST CAL ADVOCATES-HB-SCG-2019-10

August 29, 2019

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODES AND STANDARDS

(DATA REQUEST CAL ADVOCATES-HB-SCG-2019-10) DATE RECEIVED: AUGUST 15, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: AUGUST 29, 2019

QUESTION 1:

Does Michelle Sim continue to hold a seat on the Appliance Standards and Rulemaking Federal Advisory Committee (ASRAC)?

a. If Michelle Sim no longer holds a seat on ASRAC, when did she cease to hold this seat?

RESPONSE 1:

No, Michelle Sim no longer holds a seat on ASRAC. Ms. Sim's first term expired December 2018. Ms. Sim's seat was rolled into the next term and concluded effective February 6, 2019.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODES AND STANDARDS

(DATA REQUEST CAL ADVOCATES-HB-SCG-2019-10) DATE RECEIVED: AUGUST 15, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: AUGUST 29, 2019

QUESTION 2:

Has any other SoCalGas employee held a seat on ASRAC since June 1, 2018? If so, please provide the following information:

- a. The name and title of each employee who has held a seat on ASRAC
- b. Date when the employee began to hold this seat
- c. Date when the employee's tenure on ASRAC ended or is expected to end

RESPONSE 2:

No other SoCalGas employee has held a seat on ASRAC since June 1, 2018.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODES AND STANDARDS

(DATA REQUEST CAL ADVOCATES-HB-SCG-2019-10) DATE RECEIVED: AUGUST 15, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: AUGUST 29, 2019

QUESTION 3:

State how many hours of Company time SoCalGas employees have spent on activities related to participation in ASRAC since December 10, 2018.

a. Did SoCalGas charge any of this time to ratepayers? If so, specify each funding source (specific account and cost center) to which SoCalGas charged any portion of this time.

RESPONSE 3:

Ms. Sim has not spent any time on activities related to ASRAC since December 10, 2018.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODES AND STANDARDS

(DATA REQUEST CAL ADVOCATES-HB-SCG-2019-10) DATE RECEIVED: AUGUST 15, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: AUGUST 29, 2019

QUESTION 4:

Since June 1, 2018, has any SoCalGas employee participated in any of the ASRAC working groups identified on the US DOE website (https://www.energy.gov/eere/buildings/appliance-standards-and-rulemaking-federal-advisory-committee)?

a. If so, please identify each working group in which the SoCalGas employee(s) participated since June 1, 2018.

RESPONSE 4:

No.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODES AND STANDARDS

(DATA REQUEST CAL ADVOCATES-HB-SCG-2019-10) DATE RECEIVED: AUGUST 15, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: AUGUST 29, 2019

QUESTION 5:

List each date on which any SoCalGas employee worked on activities related to ASRAC since June 1, 2018. For each such date, provide the following information:

- a. Name and title of each employee involved
- b. Number of working hours spent on activities related to ASRAC
- c. A brief description of the activities or actions performed.
- d. Funding source (specific account and cost center) to which SoCalGas charged the employee(s)' time, as of August 14, 2019.
- e. Documentation (including, but not limited to, executed journal entries) showing that the time was charged to the account and cost center specified.

RESPONSE 5:

June 28, 2018

- a. Name and title of each employee involved: Michelle Sim, Clean Transportation Sales Manager.
- b. Number of working hours spent on activities related to ASRAC: .5 hours
- c. A brief description of the activities or actions performed: **Ms. Sim participated in** a meeting with SoCalGas' consultant regarding current rulemaking proceedings, including DOE docket activity.
- d. Funding source (specific account and cost center) to which SoCalGas charged the employee(s)' time, as of August 14, 2019. Clean Transportation - Business Development, Cost Center: 2220-2560, Internal Order Number FG9100002200. These accounts are funded by ratepayers through the General Rate Case.

e. Documentation (including, but not limited to, executed journal entries) showing that the time was charged to the account and cost center specified. **Ms. Sim spent .5** hours of her 16 hours on activities related to ASRAC, see file "Cal Advocates-HB-2019-ASRAC".

November 16, 2018

a. Name and title of each employee involved: Michelle Sim, Clean Transportation Sales Manager.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODES AND STANDARDS

(DATA REQUEST CAL ADVOCATES-HB-SCG-2019-10) DATE RECEIVED: AUGUST 15, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: AUGUST 29, 2019

- b. Number of working hours spent on activities related to ASRAC: **Approximately 2 minutes.**
- c. A brief description of the activities or actions performed. Michelle Sim sent an email on November 16, 2018 to approve a VRF working group request on an extension for their lab testing.
- d. Funding source (specific account and cost center) to which SoCalGas charged the employee(s)' time, as of August 14, 2019. There are no costs associated with this de minimis amount of time.
- e. Documentation (including, but not limited to, executed journal entries) showing that the time was charged to the account and cost center specified. **N/A.**

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODES AND STANDARDS

(DATA REQUEST CAL ADVOCATES-HB-SCG-2019-10) DATE RECEIVED: AUGUST 15, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: AUGUST 29, 2019

QUESTION 6:

Please itemize every non-labor cost that SoCalGas incurred, since June 1, 2018, as a result of employees' participation in ASRAC. For each item, please provide the following information:

- a. Expense type or purpose (e.g., "airfare" or "meal reimbursement")
- b. Vendor/supplier
- c. Date of expenditure
- d. Employee who was reimbursed for the expense, if applicable.
- e. A receipt or invoice for the transaction
- f. Funding source (specific account and cost center) to which SoCalGas charged this cost, as of August 14, 2019.
- g. Documentation (including, but not limited to, executed journal entries) showing that the cost was charged to the account and cost center specified.

RESPONSE 6:

No non-labor costs were incurred since June 1, 2018 as a result of Ms. Sim's participation in ASRAC.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODES AND STANDARDS

(DATA REQUEST CAL ADVOCATES-HB-SCG-2019-10) DATE RECEIVED: AUGUST 15, 2019 DATE SUBMITTED: AUGUST 29, 2019

QUESTION 7:

Since June 1, 2018, did SoCalGas incur any other costs, not identified above, associated with employees' participation in ASRAC? If so, please provide the total amount of such costs.

RESPONSE 7:

No.